

NO. SC91897

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

**BOB DEGEORGE AND ASSOCIATES, INC.,  
AND KD CHRISTIAN CONSTRUCTION CO.,**

**Respondents,**

**v.**

**HAWTHORN BANK,**

**Appellant.**

---

**Transferred Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri  
Honorable John M. Torrence, Presiding**

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**John T. Coghlan (36361)  
Brett J. Coppage (59821)  
Clay Britton (63437)  
LATHROP & GAGE LLP  
2345 Grand Blvd.  
Suite 2800  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
Telephone: (816) 292-2000  
Facsimile: (816) 292-2001**

*Attorneys for Hawthorn Bank*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	1
The Claims .....	1
Proceedings Below.....	3
Points Relied On .....	4
I. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment to DeGeorge and KD Christian and Erred in Denying Summary Judgment to Hawthorn Bank because Hawthorn Bank’s Purchase Money Deed of Trust Takes Priority over DeGeorge’s and KD Christian’s Mechanic’s Liens under the Well Established Doctrine that Purchase Money Deeds of Trust Take Priority over Mechanic’s Liens.....	4
Argument .....	5
I. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment to DeGeorge and KD Christian and Erred in Denying Summary Judgment to Hawthorn Bank, because Hawthorn Bank’s Purchase Money Deed of Trust Takes Priority over DeGeorge’s and KD Christian’s Mechanic’s Liens under the well Established Doctrine that Purchase Money Deeds of Trust Take Priority over Mechanic’s Liens.....	5

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
a. Missouri common law is clear—purchase money deeds of trust enjoy priority over mechanics liens, even if the purchase money deed of trust was executed after construction commenced. ....	6
b. Westinghouse and its progeny promote public policy and the fair expectations of the parties. ....	8
c. A district split does not exist. ....	10
d. Missouri’s recording statutes are not in conflict with the Western District’s Opinion in this matter. ....	13
e. Missouri’s mechanic’s lien statutes are not in conflict with the Western District’s Opinion in this matter. ....	15
Conclusion .....	18
Certificate of Compliance .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allied Pools, Inc. v. Sowash,</i>	
735 S.W.2d 421 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1987) .....	5, 7, 11, 15
<i>Bob DeGeorge Assoc., Inc. v. Hawthorn Bank,</i>	
No. WD 72651, 2011 WL 1988416 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. May 24, 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butler v. Coon’s Creek, Inc.,</i>	
999 S.W.2d 748 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1999) .....	5, 6, 15
<i>Carmack v. Missouri Dep’t of Agric.,</i>	
31 S.W.3d 40 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2000) .....	5
<i>Dave Kolb Grading, Inc. v. Lieberman,</i>	
837 S.W.2d 924 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1992).....	10, 11
<i>Glenstone Block Co. v. Pebworth,</i>	
264 S.W.3d 703 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 2008).....	12, 15
<i>Henson v. Wagner,</i>	
642 S.W.2d 357 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1982).....	13
<i>Huber v. Wells Fargo Home Mtg., Inc.,</i>	
248 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. 2008).....	5
<i>In re Estate of Parker,</i>	
25 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2000) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Joplin Cement Co. v. Green County Bldg. &amp; Loan Ass’n,</i>	
74 S.W.2d 250 (Mo. Ct. App. 1934) .....	7, 15
<i>Matter of Nocita,</i>	
914 S.W.2d 358 (Mo. banc 1996) .....	14
<i>Overcast v. Billings Mut. Ins. Co.,</i>	
11 S.W.3d 62 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	14
<i>Quaker Oats Co. v. Stanton,</i>	
96 S.W.3d 133 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2003) .....	5
<i>Rowe v. Farmers Ins. Co., Inc.,</i>	
699 S.W.2d 423 (Mo. banc. 1985) .....	17
<i>Russell v. Grant,</i>	
26 S.W. 958 (Mo. 1894) .....	7, 13
<i>Schroeter Bros. Hardware Co. v. Croatian “Sokol” Gymnastic Ass’n,</i>	
58 S.W.2d 995 (Mo. 1932) .....	7, 13
<i>State ex rel. Brown v. III Invs., Inc.,</i>	
80 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2002) .....	14
<i>Suffian v. Usher,</i>	
19 S.W.3d 130 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	14
<i>Sutton Funding, LLC v. Mueller,</i>	
278 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2009) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Sw. Bell Yellow Pages, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
94 S.W.3d 388 (Mo. banc 2002) .....	7
<i>Trout’s Invs., Inc. v. Davis,</i>	
482 S.W.2d 510 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1972) .....	16
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. Clayton Ctr. Ltd.,</i>	
634 S.W.2d 261 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1982).....	16
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Co. v. Vann Realty Co.,</i>	
568 S.W.2d 777 (Mo. banc 1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Missouri Constitution, Article V, § 3.....	1, 2, 3
R.S.Mo. § 429.010 .....	15
R.S.Mo. § 429.050 .....	4, 15, 16
R.S.Mo. § 429.060 .....	11, 15, 17
R.S.Mo. § 442.380 .....	13, 14, 17
R.S.Mo. § 442.400 .....	13, 14, 17
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
72 A.L.R. 1516 (1931).....	8
73 A.L.R. 1407 (1960).....	8
5 Richard R. Powell, <i>Powell on Real Property</i> § 38.16[2] at 38-122 (Michael Allan Wolf, ed. 2000) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Mo. Construction Law § 9.95 (MoBar 2nd ed. 2004) .....	16
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY (MORTGAGES) § 7.2 CMT. B (1997) .....	8, 9, 11
